IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

Greg Abbott, in his official capacity as Governor of the State of Texas, et al., $\cdot \qquad Applicants,$

v.

League of United Latin American Citizens, et al., RESPONDENTS.

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
STEPHEN M. SHAPIRO
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS
ON THE EMERGENCY APPLICATION FOR STAY AND
ADMINISTRATIVE STAY PENDING APPEAL

STEPHEN M. SHAPIRO Counsel of Record 5111 Westridge Road Bethesda, MD 20816 (301) 229-6241 SteveS@md.net

November 24, 2025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. This Court held in $Cook\ v.\ Gralike$ that a State Legislature Exceeds its authority to regulate congressional elections when it thereby favors its preferred candidates	4
II. This Court's later ruling in $Rucho v$. $Common Cause$ should be Read as an Exception to $Gralike$ With Respect to Judicial Enforcement	7
III. THIS COURT NEED NOT EXAMINE THE DETAILS OF THE CHALLENGED MAP TO DETERMINE THAT THE ENTIRE UNDERTAKING CONFLICTS WITH $GRALIKE$	8
IV. This Court Could Establish a Rule to Enable Lower Courts to Determine Whether a Challenged Map Itself Violates $\mathit{Gralike}$	9
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	
Allen v. Milligan 599 U.S. 1 (2023)	10
Bell v. Wolfish, 441 U.S. 520 (1979)	10
Cook v. Gralike, 531 U.S. 510 (2001)	2-8
El-Shifa Pharmaceutical Industries Co. v. United States, 607 F.3d 836 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	11
Hague v. Committee for Industrial Organization 307 U.S. 496 (1939)	6
Highland Farms Dairy v. Agnew, 300 U.S. 608 (1937)	10-11
Rucho v. Common Cause, 588 U.S. 684 (2019)	2-4, 7-8
Smiley v. Holm, 285 U.S. 355 (1932)	5
Twining v. New Jersey, 211 U.S. 78 (1908), overruled on other grounds by Malloy v. Hogan, 378 U.S. 1 (1964)	6
United States v. Classic, 313 U. S. 299 (1941)	5
U.S. Term Limits v. Thornton, 514 U.S. 779 (1995)	2, 5-7
Vieth v. Jubelirer, 541 U.S. 267 (2004)	3, 7

179 U.S. 58 (1900)	6
Ex parte Yarbrough, 110 U.S. 651 (1884)	6
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 2	4
U.S. Const. art. I, § 4, cl. 1 (Elections Clause)	5
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1, cl. 2 (Privileges or Immunities Clause)	6
Other Authorities	
National Council of State Legislatures, Redistricting Law 2010 (2009)	10
